A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A STATEMENT EXPLAINING THE TOWN COUNCIL'S REASONS FOR ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE TEXT OF THE CARRBORO LAND USE ORDINANCE (N.C. Gen. Stat. 160A-383)

WHEREAS, an amendment to the text of the Carrboro Land Use Ordinance has been proposed, which amendment is described or identified as follows: AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CARRBORO LAND USE ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR STORMWATER MANAGEMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Town Council of the Town of Carrboro Resolves:

Section 1. The Council has reviewed the draft amendment to the text of the Land Use Ordinance and concludes that the proposed amendment is:

Consistent with adopted plans such as *Carrboro Vision2020*. Providing flexibility in regulations supports the development of underutilized property in the downtown, provision 3.63.

_____ *Inconsistent* with current adopted plans. The proposed action is *inconsistent* with the comprehensive plan for the following reason(s):

_____ *Inconsistent* with the current adopted plans; however, because of the following changed circumstance(s), the Council's approval shall also be deemed an amendment to the existing adopted plan, ______, as described below.

Changed circumstance(s):

Amendment to current adopted plan:

Section 2. The Town Council's action is reasonable and in the public interest for the following reason(s):

Establishing regulations that are reasonable and appropriate for meeting community needs and interests is in the public interest.

Section 3. Therefore, the Carrboro Town Council has: <u>approved / denied</u> the proposed amendment to the text of the Carrboro Land Use Ordinance.

Section 4. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the Carrboro Town Council this 9th day of March 2021.